## Sierra County Department of Social Services Amendment to CalWORKs Plan

Sierra County is amending its CalWORks Plan as required by California Department of Social Services All-County Letter Number 98-90 and in accordance with the California Department of Social Services Manual Section 42-780.5 to include the Department of Labor's Federal Welfare to Work Grant Program as follows:

Amend Sierra County CalWORKs Plan, which was effective January 1, 1998, Page 4, II. Collaboration with Public and Private Agencies to Provide Training and Supportive Services.

## AMENDMENT:

The name of our Welfare-to-Work Grant partner is:

Golden Sierra Job Training Agency (JTPA) 117 New Mohawk, Suite E Nevada City, CA 95959

Regularly scheduled meetings between agencies and frequent communication between WTW case managers and Golden Sierra Job Training Agency (GSJTA) staff assures appropriate activity coordination between agencies in the WTW program. State match funds are included in the contract with Golden Sierra and are used for participants services.

Department of Social Services' Welfare-to-Work clients are referred to Golden Sierra Job Training Agency using a referral form that enumerates the required Department of Labor Welfare-to-Work eligibility criteria. Sierra County staff transports potential participants to the Golden Sierra Job Training Agency office in Nevada City to apply for the WTW program. WTW staff and Golden Sierra Staff work very closely together to assure success for the participants.